GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 521

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 25™ JUNE, 2019/ ASHADHA 4, 1941 (SAKA)
JOINT ACTION PLAN AGAINST GLOBAL TERRORISM

521. SHRI GOPAL CHINNAYA SHETTY:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government has taken any steps or proposes to take steps
to formulate a joint action plan to check global terrorism affecting India, Russia,
United States of America and other countries;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and
(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY)

(a) to (b) : The United Nations Global Counter Terrorism Strategy was adopted by
the Member States on 08.09.2006. This Strategy is in the form of a resolution
and has an annexed Action Plan. The Global Counter Terrorism Forum (GCTF)
serves as a mechanism for furthering the implementation of the UN Global
Counter terrorism strategy and complements and reinforces existing multilateral
counter terrorism efforts. India is one founding members of GCTF, which has 30
members, including United States of America and Russia. Besides, India has
also established Joint Working Groups on Counter Terrorism with 24 countries
and with BIMSTEC, BRICS and EU. Meetings of these Joint Working Groups are
convened from time to time to discuss counter terrorism issues and to share

intelligence, experience, expertise, good practices and issues of mutual concern.

(c): Does not arise.
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